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1. GENERAL
1.1 This section covers the detailed 

transition operations required when
number groups are added to permit a reduc­
tion in size of the existing number groups.

1.11 This transition is necessary when 
it becomes desirable to relieve 

the traffic load on the number group con­
nectors of an existing office.

1.2 For the purpose of discussion, assume 
that an office of 10,000 numbers

distributed over 5 number groups, of 2000 
numbers each, is to be redistributed over 
11 number groups, of 800 numbers each, and 
1 number group of 1200 numbers.

1.21 This problem is shown on Figure 1.

2.3 Existing terminating points of number 
group cables, on the block relay

frame, should be checked, since this loca­
tion often determines the number of steps 
into which the transition must be divided.

2.4 The usual procedure in transitions of 
this type, is to transfer the numbers

in the highest numbered existing number 
group to their new number group connectors, 
and release the existing number groups con­
nector for use in its ultimate location.
The numbers in the next highest numbered 
number groups are then transferred, and so 
on until the transition is complete.

2.5 Figure 2 shows the plan required for 
the performance of the transition

as outlined in paragraph 1.2 and shown on 
Figure 1.

2. PLANNING 3. PRELIMINARY WORK
2.1 Due to the complexity of transitions 

of this type careful planning is
essential, and division of the transition 
into workable steps that can be completed 
during light load periods, is mandatory.

2.2 The items covered in Section 81 
should be checked for application to

a particular job, and provision made for 
those items that apply.

3.1 See Paragraph 3 of Section 80
3.2 At the Number Group Frames

3.21 Change the marker lockout and con­
trol circuits of both the old and 

new number groups, now wired per T25276-11, 
Figure 1, to agree with T25515-11, Figures 
1 and 2.

Step
Existing 
No Grp.

New 
No Grp.

No Grp. 
Released Notes

1 4 8000-9999 11 8800-9999 4
10 8000-87992 T~ 6ooo-7d99 9 7200-7999 3
8 6400-7199
7 6000-6399

T~ ~~T~ 4000-4*799 5 4000-4799 None
1 2 4800-5999 — g 4800-5599 2

7 5600-59995 I 2000-3999 4 3200-3999 1
3 2400-3199
2 2000-23996 0 ”"0000-1999 1 0000-1999 0 I

7 I 0000-1999 0 0000-0799 None8 I 0800-1999 2 1600-1999 None
NOTE 1: This step is necessary since the cabling from existing number group connector 

0 is terminated on hundred 09 on BR1 and must be reterminated on hundred 
04 on BRO.

FIG. 2 TRANSITION PLAN (Par. 2.5)

Printed in U.S.A.

Handbook 40 
Western Electric Co■pany, Incorporated 
Installation Organization 

85 
10- 7-54 

IUM8H GIOUP8 

IUNBI& GROUPS ADDID TO PIRNIT A RIDUCTIOI II SIZI or TII DISTHG IONBIIR GROUPI 

co•n•TB 
1. GllfBRAL 

~- PLAKNIMG 

3. PRELIMINARY WORK 

4. TRAMSITION WORK 

1. GENERAL 

1.1 This section covers the detailed 
transition operations required when 

number groups are added to per■it a reduc­
tion in size of the existing nu■ber groups. 

1.11 This transition is necessary when 
it beco■es desirable to relieve 

the traffic load on the nu■ber group con­
nectors of an existing office. 

1.2 For the purpose of discussion, assume 
that an office of 10,000 nu■bers 

distributed over 5 number groups, of 2000 
nu■bers each, is to be redistributed over 
11 nu■ber groups, of 800 numbers each, and 
l number group of 1200 nu■bers. 

1.21 This proble■ is shown on Figure 1. 

2. PLANNING 

2.1 Due to the complexity of transitions 
of this type careful planning is 

essential, and division of the transition 
into workable steps that can be co■pleted 
during light load periods, is ■andatory. 

2.2 The items covered in Section 81 + 
should be checked for application to 

a particular job, and provision ■ade for 
those items that apply. 

Existing Hew 

5, TUBSJTJOI DITAIL CHARTS 

6, CLIAI-UP WORK 

7. SICQUIKCI OF OPERATIONS 

2.3 Existing terminating points of number 
group cables, on the block relay 

fra■e, should be checked, since this loca­
tion often determines the nu■ber of steps 
into which the transition ■ust be divided. 

2.4 The usual procedure in transitions of. 
this type, _is to transfer the nu■bers 

in the highest nu■bered existing nu■ber 
group to their new nu■ber group connectors, 
and release the existing nu■ber groups con­
nector for use in its ultimate location. 
The numbers in the next highest numbered 
nu■ber groups are then transferred, and so 
on until the transition is complete. 

2.5 Figure 2 shows the plan required for 
the performance of the transition 

as outlined in paragraph 1.2 and shown on 
Fi1ure 1. 

3. PllJ!iLIMINARY WORK 

3.1 See Paragraph 3 of Section 80 

3.2~At the Number Group Fra■es 

3.21 Change the ■arker lockout and con-
trol circuits of both the old and 

new number groups, now wired per T25276-ll, 
Figure 1, to agree with T25515-ll, Figures 
1 and 2. 

No Grp. 
step No Grp. No Grp. Released Motes 

l 4 8000-9999 11 8800-9999 4 

99 9 3 
8 
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NOTE 1: This step is necessary since the cabllng tro■ existing nu■ber group connector 
-- 0 is ter■inated OD hundred 09 on BRl and ■u■ t be ~eter■inated OD hundred 
04 on BRO. 
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3.22 This change consists of wiring
some of the contacts of the MP, E 

and TR relays to terminal strips, to fac­
ilitate the operation of placing number 
groups in tandem.

3.23 The lockout circuits shall be oper­
ated on the regular circuit while 

the emergency circuit is being changed and 
on the emergency circuit when the regular 
circuit is being changed.

3.24 Mount the terminal strips, and tem­
porarily superimpose the wiring on

present local cables as shown on ED25638-10.
3.25 Tape the ends of wires disconnected 

and leave in place for future re­
conversion to T25276-11.

3.26 With the number groups wired per 
T25515-11 Figures 1 and 2, they will continue to function in accordance with 

the standard arrangement shown on T25276-30, 
Figure 1.
4. TRANSITION WORK

4.1 At the Number Group Frame
4.11 Change the marker lockout and con­

trol circuits of number groups 4,
10 and 11, now wired per T25515-11, Figures 
1 and 2, to agree with T25515-11, Figures 1, 
3, 4 and 7.

4.12 This change consists of rearrang­
ing the strapping, on the tem­

porary terminal strips, to place the number 
groups in tandem.

4.221 These cross connections are
added in BR frames 10, 11 and 

12 to obtain the association between HB 
relays and HB leads, as shown in Figure 3.

BR-10 BR-11 BR-12
HD FR NG HD FR NG HD FR NGNO HB HB NO HB HB NO HB HB
80 0 0 88 0 0 96 0 881 1 1 89 1 1 97 1 9
92 -2 2 90 2 2 98 2 1083 3 3 91 3 3 99 1 ~ “ I T
84 4 4 92 4 485 5 5 93 5 586 6 6 94 6 B '
-31_ 7 7 95 7 7

FIG. 3
HB CROSS CONNECTIONS AT NG TERMINAL STRIPS 

(Par. 4.22)
4.3 At the Terminating Markers

4.31 Make busy the terminating markers 
one at a time and modify the ST

and HB cross connection to permit the markers 
to reach the reassigned numbers in their 
new number groups. See Figure 4.

4.32 Return the markers to service.
4.4 At the Block Relay Frames

4.41 Remove the straps and multiple
leads HF-RF-TF-XF-JF-JC-HGA-HGB- 

HGC-HGD-XSH and the other leads required for 
each number group, between segments 87 and 88 .

4.13 With the tandem arrangement, only 
one marker at a time may gain 

access to any of the three number groups.
4.2 At the Block Relay Frames

4.21 Connect the number group to block 
relay cables for number groups 10 

and 11 using segments 84 and 93, respec­
tively, for the HF-TF-RF-XF-JF-JC-HGA-HGB 
HGC and HGD leads.

4.411 Remove the multiple leads TB, 
TBA and XSH, between the HB 

terminal strip 0 on frame 10 and HB terminal 
strip 7 on frame 11.

NOTE: When straps are cut between 
the TB and TBA punchings on 

the HB terminal strip all open ends 
of the TB loop wiring shall be 
closed down as per Note 53 of 
T25276-23.

4.211 The NC, NF and NS leads to the 
TB terminal strip, and the TB

and TBA leads to the HB terminal strip 
should be connected to a point on those 
terminal strips other than those used for 
present cable connections.

4.212 Connect the HB leads tb the
NG terminal strips, on the HB2 

punchings, to avoid interference with the 
present HB leads of number group 4 which 
are now connected to the HBO punchings.

NOTE: These cables are connected 
while the present number 

group cables are in place and the 
number group is in service, there­
fore precaution should be taken 
to insure that grounds or crosses 
are not inadvertently introduced.

4.22 Without disturbing the present 
HB cross connections for number 

group 4, add the HB cross connections at 
the NG terminal strip for number groups 10 
and 11.

4.412 Remove the multiple leads NC,
NS and NF between the TB ter­

minal strip 0 on frame 10 and TB terminal 
strip 7 on frame 11.

4.413 Remove the multiple leads HB0- 
24 between the NG terminal

strips on frames 10 and 11.
4.5 At the Number Group Frame

4.51 Change the marker lockout and 
control circuits of number groups

10 and 11, now wired per T25515-11, Figs.
->• 1, 3, 4 and 7 to agree with T25276-30, Fig­

ure 1.
4.52 Number groups 10 and 11 should now 

be tested, using each marker and
the TT1 to assure that all markers have 
access to all numbers in each number group.

4.53 Number group 4 is now released 
for future use in block relay

frame 4.
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4.6 Steps 2 to 8

4.61 Steps 2 to 8, shown on Figure 2 
shall be completed In a manner 

similar to that outlined in paragraphs 
3 and 4.
5. TRANSITION DETAIL CHARTS

5.1 The operations covered in Paragraphs 
3 and 4 of this section are shown inFigures 4, 5 and 6.

6. CLEAN-UP WORK
6.1 The cable between number group 4 and 

block relay frame 11 should be pulled
back to block relay frame 4 for future use 
in that frame.

6.11 If the cable for number group 4 
is such that it cannot be reused 

in block relay frame 4 it should be removed 
and new cable run in for number group 4.

6.2 Remove all unused wire and cross 
connections at the block relay and

marker frames.

7. 8BQUENCE OF OPERATIONS
7.1 Figure 7 outlines the sequence of •<- 

operations involved when number
groups are added to permit a reduction in 
size of existing number groups.

7.11 Columns A,B,C etc,, do not denote 
time intervals, since these in­

tervals vary with job conditions. These 
columns merely indicate the order in which 
the various operation should be performed.

7.2 Since the sequence of operation is 
similar for all of steps 1 to 3, Fig­

ure 7 is an outline of one step. The elapsed 
time between steps is indeterminate and 
must be established by job conditions.

7.3 The design of Figure 7 is such, that 
with the addition of work unit con­

stants and manload, it may be used as a 
job plan.

Arrowed lines indicate new 
or changed information.

R. E. RAHMES 
Engineer of Installation

Reason for Reissue:
Change section number.
Remove time charging information. 
Make minor changes.

Figures 1, 4, 5 A 6 attached. Replaces Section 50C4 of 6-19-47.
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